Town of Westport
Planning and Zoning Commission
1 ‘ Town Hall, 110 Myrtle Avenue

Westport, CT 06880
W E S T P O R T Tel: 203-341-1030 Email: pandz@westportct.gov
CONNECTICUT www.westportct.gov

August 28, 2025

r The following meeting of the Planning & Zoning Commission was held remotely using Zoom Technology

Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting

July 21, 2025 Remote Meeting Meeting Started: 6:00 P.M.

P&Z Members in Attendance: Paul Lebowitz, Neil Cohn, Michael Cammeyer, Amy
Wistreich, Michael Calise, Bre Injeski, Patrizia Zucaro, John Bolton

Town Staff: Michelle Perillie, Planning and Zoning Director

I. PUBLIC HEARING

1. 17 Broad Street: Special Permit/Coastal Site Plan Appl. #PZ-25-00344 submitted by Dean
Martin, P.E., for Benjain M. and Heather Talbot for Excavation and Fill to regrade the
rear yard of a property currently under development with a new single-family dwelling,
pool, septic and drainage system and an existing sports court, located in the Residence
AA district, PID #B17003000.

All Commissioners in attendance sat on the item.

Motion to Approve: A. Wistreich (24 N. Cohn)

Vote: (8-0) AYE: P. Lebowitz, N. Cohn, M. Cammeyer, A. Wistreich, M. Calise, B. Injeski, P.
Zucaro, ]. Bolton

See Resolution attached

2. 281 Compo Road South: Special Permit/Coastal Site Plan Appl. #PZ-25-00235 submitted
by Bryan Nesteriak, P.E., for Amy and Neil Katz for Excavation and Fill to permit patio
expansion, modifying retaining walls and hot tub, located in the Residence AA district,
PID #D04037000.

All Commissioners in attendance sat on the item

Motion to Approve: N. Cohn (2" A, Wistreich)
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Vote: (8-0) AYE: P. Lebowitz, N. Cohn, M. Cammeyer, A. Wistreich, M. Calise, B. Injeski, P.
Zucaro, ]. Bolton
See Resolution attached

I1, WORK SESSION
Old Business:

1. (Closed on 6/16/25. No decision rendered) 601, 606, and 609 Riverside Ave, 91 and 96
Franklin §t, 2 and 16 Railroad Place (The Hamlet at Saugatuck): Special Permit/Coastal
Site Plan #PZ-25-00067 submitted by Eric D. Bernheim, Esq. FLB Law, for property owned
by Robert Sloat, Hanes Realty Corp, TGN Properties LLC, Railroad Place of Westport
LLC, for Special Permit/Coastal Site Plan approval for a mix of non-residential, hotel and
residential uses as part of an integrated site development, for property located in the
General Business District/Saugatuck Marina (GBD/SM), PID # C06002000, B0O510G1000,
C05001000, B05097000, B05096000, C05003000, BO5100000.

P. Zucaro made a motion to deny (seconded by P. Lebowitz) and the Commission discussed
reasons for the denial. The application was continued to 7/28/25 where a resolution of denial
will be drafted by staff and vote taken.

The meeting concluded at 8:15pm.
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July 22, 2025

Dean E. Martin, P.E.
Grumman Engineering
20 Knight Street
Norwalk, CT 06851

RE: 17 Broad Street, Special Permit/Site Plan Appl. #PZ-25-00344 for Excavation & Fill

Dear Dean Martin:

This is to certify that at a meeting of the Westport Planning and Zoning Commission held on July
21, 2025, it was moved by A. Wistreich and seconded by N. Cohn to adopt the following
resolution:

RESOLUTION #PZ-25-00344

WHEREAS THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION met on July 21, 2025, and made the
following findings:

FINDINGS

Property Description/Background

1. 17 Broad Street is a conforming lot with 1 acre in a required 1-acre Residential AA zoning
district. The lot is located outside the Coastal Area Management Act, the Waterway
Protection Line Ordinance, and the 100-year floodplain. It is serviced by a private septic
system for sewage disposal and public water.

2. The property is improved with a 2,016 square foot sports court constructed in 2021 and
construction of a 3-story single-family residence and driveway is ongoing. An inground
swimming pool and patio zoning permit is pending. Additionally, there are 1,900 square
feet of steep slopes and no wetlands present on site.
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Proposal

3.

The applicant is requesting approval for grading beyond the 25-foot exemption limit to
create an additional level rear yard area.

The sports court asphalt and gravel driveway are proposed for removal and must be
taken out prior to the issuance of the pool zoning permit to remain compliant with Total
Coverage regulations,

Excavation and Fill activities are permitted, Certain activities are exempt from
Excavation and Fill Permit review when associated with other proposed activities as
listed in §32-8.1. The regrading activities performed herein are not covered by the
exemptions listed in §32-8.1. All Excavation and Fill activities, even those exempt from
review, must conform to the standards listed in §32-8.3.

The regrading may not exceed a five (5) horizontal to one (1) vertical (20%) slope unless
approved by the Town Engineer per §32-8.3.2, In addition, the regulations state that there
shall not be any grading or slope changes within five (5) feet of any lot line. The
proposed work does not result in any manmade slopes more than 20%, nor does it
include grading within five (5) feet of the property line,

Excessive excavation or fill is not permitted. Excessive excavation or fill is defined as an
amount greater than that required to raise a parcel ten (10) feet above or below the
existing natural grades over an area equal to 50% of the allowable Total Coverage in the
respective zones per §32-8.2.1. The proposed activity will not represent excessive fill. A
total of 1,325 cy is proposed as 2,022 cubic yards of cut/fill is allowed.

§32-8.2.3 states that no portion of any lot shall be filled or excavated to a height or depth
greater than ten (10) feet above or below the existing grade, The proposal complies with
this regulation as the maximum height change is approximately 5 feet,

A Restoration Plan is required per §32-8.4 showing the final grading and landscaping
and indicating how the site will be restored after the excavation and fill activities have
been completed, As described in the Sedimentation and Erosion Control Notes on the
Site Improvement Plan, revised 6/10/25, “Land disturbance will be kept to a minintim,
Permanent stabilization shall be schieduled as soon as final grades are established.”

Department Comments
10. The Aspetuck Health District issued approvals for the house with a new septic system on

8/1/24 and the pool on 9/5/24. If the Special Permit/Site Plan is approved, the applicant
shall receive updated approval by the Health District referencing the 6/10/25 Site
Improvement Plan prepared by Grumman Engineering.

11. The Conservation Department stated that there are no wetlands or watercourses present

on site and the property is outside the WPLO jurisdictional boundary.

12. The Engineering Department stated, “The proposed activity does nof have any adverse

engineering impacts with respect fo drainnge, grading, or other public safety considerations.”
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Public Hearing

13. A public hearing was held, and testimony was received on July 21, 2025.

14, The public hearing was held remotely consistent with State Statutes. The hearing was

broadcast live on public access television, was live streamed on the Town's website, and
anyone could join the meeting and offer testimony by accessing the meeting link
published on the agenda one week prior to the meeting.

15. The Planning and Zoning Commission finds this application complies with the standards

found in §12, Residence AA District, §32-8, Excavation and Filling of Land, and the
general standards applicable to Special Perinits and Site Plans, set forth in §44-5 and §44-
6.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that 17 Broad Street, Special Permit/Site Plan Appl. PZ-
25-00344 submitted by Dean E. Martin, P.E. of Grumman Engineering, for property owned by
Benjamin M. & Heather X. Talbott, to permit non-exempt excavation and fill, for a property
located in the Residence AA district, PID #B17003000 is GRANTED subject to the following

modifications:
Modifications

1. Conformance to the Site Improvement Plan prepared for Benjamin M. & Heather X,
Talbott and prepared by Grumman Engineering, LLC dated 6/24/24 last revised 6/10/25.

2. Conformance to the Cut & Fill Quantity Calculations prepared for 17 Broad Street and
prepared by Grumman Engineering, LLC dated 5/15/25,

3. Conformance to the Narrative prepared by Grumman Engineering, LLC dated 7/7/25,

4. Conformance to the Non-exempt grading rendering prepared by Grumman Engineering,
LLC dated 6/24/24 last revised 6/10/25.

5. Conformance to the Drainage Analysis prepared by Grumman Engineering, LLC dated
7/1/24.

6. Conformance to the Aspetuck Health District approval for the house/septic, HLTH-2024-
00213 issued on 8/1/24 and to be further revised reflecting the 6/10/25 Site Plan prepared
by Grumman Engineering.

7. Conformance to the Aspetuck Health District approval for the pool, HL,TH-2024-00269
issued on 9/5/24 and to be further revised reflecting the 6/10/25 Site Plan prepared by
Grumman Engineering,.

8. Conformance to the Engineering Department Comments prepared by Edward Gill dated
6/27/25.

9. Trees and shrubs on Town property or in the Town right of way shall not be removed,

pruned, injured, or defaced without the consent of the Town's Tree Warden,
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10, Prior to the commencement of any construction, site work, tree removal or demolition,
the soil and erosion controls shall be installed and inspected by Staff.

11. Prior to the issuance of a Zoning Permit for this work, the applicant shall submit and
obtain the following:

A, Proof of filing the Resolution on the Land Records; and
B. Proof of removal of the sports court gravel and asphalt driveway prior to the issuance
of the pool zoning permit; and

C. Obtain excavation and fill approval and updated house/septic/pool approval from the
Aspetuck Health District pursuant to modification #6 and #7; and

D. Obtain approval from the Engineering Department.

12. The replacement and/or L'epéir of a stone wall greater than four (4) feet in height shall
require the issuance of a building permit.

13. All new utilities shall be placed underground.

14. Prior to the issuance of the Zoning Certificate of Compliance, the following minimum
requirements must be met:

A. The applicant shall submit a Certified "As-Built" survey stamped by a registered
Engineer or Surveyor; and

B. Planning and Zoning staff shall conduct an inspection of the site to verify that the lot
is stabilized, the required landscaping is installed, and the driveway is completed.

15. This application is granted upon the condition that all construction and site improvements
shall be in strict accordance with the plans and other documents submitted and any
statements or representations made by the applicant or agent on the record, Any deviation
from such documents or representations shall require further review and approval from the
Commission,

16. All work approved pursuant to this Site Plan shall be completed within 5 years of date of
approval, by July 21, 2030,

17. This is a conditional approval, Each and every condition is an integral part of the
Commission decision. Should any of the conditions, on appeal from this decision, be found
to be void or of no legal effect, then this conditional approval is likewise void. The applicant
may refile another application for review.

ENFORCEMENT Failure to comply with any standard or condition contained in this Resolution
shall be considered a zoning violation pursuant to §45-2 of the Westport Zoning Regulations. The
failure to undertake corrective action within 10 days of being notified of such violation may result
in the following remedjes: 1) issuance of a notice of violation; 2} issuance of a cease-and-desist
order; 3) issuance of a municipal citation with daily fines of up the maximum allowed by statute;
and/or 4) enforcement action through a judicial proceeding,.
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REASONS:

The application as modified has been found to be in conformance with all applicable zoning

regulations, with the 2017 Plan of Conservation and Development, and the Site Plan and Special
Permit standards listed in §44-5 and §44-6.

VOTE:

AYES -7~
NAYS -0-
ABSTENTIONS -0-

Lebowitz, Cohn, Cammeyer, Wistreich, Calise, Zucaro, Bolton

Very truly yours,

Paul Lebowitz
Chairman, Planning & Zoning Commission

cc: Edward Gill, Town Engineer
Luci Bagno, Director of Health
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July 22, 2025

Bryan Nesteriak, P.E.
Bé&B Engineering

15 Research Dr, Suite 3
Woodbridge, CT 06525

RE: 281 Compo Road South, Special Permit/Site Plan Appl. #PZ-25-00235 for Excavation & Fill
Dear Bryan Nesteriak, P.E.:

This is to certify that at a meeting of the Westport Planning and Zoning Commission held on July
21, 2025, it was moved by N. Cohn and seconded by A. Wistreich to adopt the following

resolution:
RESOLUTION #PZ-25-00235

WHEREAS, THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION met on July 21, 2025 and made the
following findings:

FINDINGS

Property Description/Background

1. 281 Compo Road South is a conforming lot with 1.0 acre in a required 1-acre Residence
AA zoning district. The 1.0-acre lot was created from a 7-lot Subdivision filed on the
land records on December 12, 1962. The subject property is Lot 1 on WLR Map #5463.

2. The lot is situated at the intersection of Compo Road South and Compo Beach Road
immediately to the east of the Minuteman Monument,

3. There are no wetlands, steep slopes, or easements located on the lot.

4, Currently, the lotis at 18.9% (8,244 SF) of total coverage. It is improved with a Single-
Family Residence, a detached garage, covered patio, inground pool, and driveway. The
house is 2.5 stories and 28.1’ in height.
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The lot is located within the Coastal Area Management (CAM) zone, but the proposed
activity is exempt from a CAM review as per §31-10.6.4, §31-10.6,5, and §31-10.6.6, There
is an AE flood hazard area located in the front portion of the lot with a Base Flood
Elevation (BFE) of 12’, The proposed activity will also occur within the WPLO.

Proposal

6.

10.

i1.

The applicant, B&B Engineering, is requesting Special Permit and Site Plan approval for
non-exempt, excavation and fill activities at 281 Compo Road South pursuant to §32-8,
Excavation and Filling of Land listed in the Westport Zoning Regulations, The applicant
is proposing to constrict a spa, remove existing retaining walls, and build two new
retaining walls, Also included in the project is a steppingstone walkway, landscape steps,
and landscaping,.

Excavation and Fill activities are permitted. Certain activities are exempt from
Excavation and Fill Permit review when associated with other proposed activities as
listed in §32-8.1. The regrading activities performed herein are not covered by the
exemptions listed in §32-8.1. All Excavation and Fill activities, even those exempt from
review, must conform to the standards listed in §32-8.3,

The regrading may not exceed a five (5} horizontal to one (1) vertical (20%) slope unless
approved by the Town Engineer per §32-8.3.2. In addition, the regulations state that there
shall not be any grading or slope changes within five (5) feet of any lot line. The
proposed work does not result in any manmacde slopes more than 20%, nor does it
include grading within five (5) feet of the property line.

Excessive excavation or fill is not permitted. Excessive excavation or fiil is defined as an
amount greater than that required to raise a parcel ten (10) feet above or below the
existing natural grades over an area equal to 50% of the allowable Total Coverage in the
respective zones per §32-8.2.1. The proposed activity will not represent excessive fill. A
total of 270 cy is proposed (20 cy cut, 250 cy fill) as 2,017 cubic yards of cut/fill is allowed.

§32-8.2.3 states that no portion of any lot shall be filled or excavated to a height or depth
greater than ten (10) feet above or below the existing grade. The proposal complies with
this regulation as the maximum height change is approximately 3 feet.

A Restoration Plan is required per §32-8.4 showing the final grading and landscaping
and indicating how the site will be restored after the excavation and fill activities have
been completed. As described in the Sedimentation and Erosion Control Notes, on the
Proposed Site Development Plan prepared by B&B Engineering revised 2/10/25, “Land
disturbance will be kept to a minimuny; restabilization will be scheduled as soon as practical.”
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Depattment Comments

12. The Conservation Department Comments dated 5/5/25 stated “Please note the following
Special Conditions of Approval (WPL-12088-25) thaf st be et before the issuance of a zoning
permif:

19.The applicant shall submit a compensatory planting plan consisting of North American
nativel salt-tolerant herbaceous vegetationd shrubs and shade (canopy) trees. The plan
shall be subject to Conservation Staff approval. The plan shall be subwmitted prior fo the
issttance of n Zoning Permit.

20. The applicant shall submit a performance bond for the planting plan to be held one full
growing season to ensure vitality of the plants. The bond shall be paid prior to the issuance
of n Zoning Permit.”

13. The Town Engineering Department issued comments on 5/16/25 concluding, “The
proposed activity does not have any adverse engineering impncts with respect to grading,
drainage, or other public safety considerations.”

Public Hearing
14. A public hearing was held and testimony was received on July 21, 2025,

15. The public hearing was held remotely consistent with State Statutes, The hearing was
broadcast live on public access television, was live streamed on the Town's website, and
anyone could join the meeting and offer testimony by accessing the meeting link
published on the agenda one week prior to the meeting,

16. The Plannming and Zoning Commission finds this application complies with the standards
found in §12, Residence AA District, and §32-8, Excavation and Filling of Land, and the
general standards applicable to Special Permits and Site Plans, set forth in §44-5 and
§44-6.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that 281 Compo Rd 5, Special Permit/Coastal Site Plan
Appl. #PZ-25-00235 submitted by Bryan Nesteriak, P.E.,, B&B Engineering, for Amy and Neil
Katz for Excavation and Fill to permit patio expansion, modifying retaining walls and hot tub,
located in the Residence AA district, PID #D04037000 is GRANTED subject to the following
modifications:

Modifications
1. Conformance to the Engineer’s Narrative prepared by B&B Engineering LL.C, dated
3/25/25.

2, Conformance to the Stormwater Management Analysis prepared by B&B Engineering,
LLC revised 2/10/25,

3. Conformance to the Improvement Location Survey prepared by Accurate Land
Surveying, LLC, revised 2/11/23.
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Conformance to the Proposed Site Development Plan prepared by B&B Engineering LLC,
revised 2/10/25 to be further revised to include pool equipment pad elevation and revised
excavation & fill calculations.

Aspetuck Health Approval (HLTH-POOL-2025-00230), dated 6/16/25 to be further
revised to include pool equipment pad elevation and revised excavation & fill
calculations.

Conformance to the Town Engineer's comments dated 5/16/25.

Conformance to the Conservation Permit # WPL-12088-25, dated 3/24/25 to be further
revised to include pool equipment pad elevation and revised excavation & fill
calculations.

Trees and shrubs on Town property or in the Town right of way shall not be removed,
pruned, injured, or defaced without the consent of the Town’s Tree Warden.

Prior to the commencement of any construction, site work, tree removal or demolition,
the soil and erosion controls shall be installed and inspected by Staff,

Prior to the issuance of a Zoning Permit for this work, the applicant shall submit and
obtain the following:

A. Proof of filing the Resolution on the Land Records.

B. Submit updated site plan pursuant to modification #4,
C. Obtain approval from the Engineering Department.
D

. Obtain updated approval from the Conservation Department pursuant to
modification #7.

=

Obtain updated approval from the Aspetuck Health Department pursuant to
modification #5.

The replacement and/or repair of a stone wall greater than four (4) feet in height shall
require the issuance of a building permit.

All new utilities shall be placed underground.

Prior to the issuance of the Zoning Certificate of Compliance, the following minimum
requirements must be met:

A. The applicant shall submit a Certified "As-Built" survey stamped by a registered
Engineer or Surveyor;

B, Submit photos of the stabilized Envirolok retaining walls for review by the P&Z
Commission; and

C. Planning and Zoning staff shall conduct an inspection of the site to verify that the lot
is stabilized.
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14, This application is granted upon the condition that all construction and site improvements
shall be in strict accordance with the plans and other documents submitted and any
statements or representations made by the applicant or agent on the record. Any deviation
from such documents or representations shall require further review and approval from the
Commission.

15. All work approved pursuant to this Site Plan shall be completed within 5 years of date of
approval, by July 21, 2030.

16. This is a conditional approval. Each and every condition is an integral part of the
Commission decision, Should any of the conditions, on appeal from this decision, be found
to be void or of no legal effect, then this conditional approval is likewise void. The applicant
may refile another application for review.

ENFORCEMENT Failure to comply with any standard or condition contained in this Resolution,
shall be considered a zoning violation pursuant to §45-2 of the Westport Zoning Regulations. The
failure to undertake corrective action within 10 days of being notified of such violation may result
in the following remedies: 1) issuance of a notice of violation; 2) issuance of a cease-and-desist
order; 3) issuance of a municipal citation with daily fines of up the maximum allowed by statute;
and/or 4) enforcement action through a judicial proceeding,

REASONS:

The application as modified has been found to be in conformance with all applicable zoning
regulations, with the 2017 Plan of Conservation and Development, and the Site Plan and Special
Permit standards listed in §44-5 and §44-6.

VOTE:
AYES -7- Lebowitz; Cohn; Cammeyer; Zucaro; Bolton; Wistreich; Calise
NAYS -0-
ABSTENTIONS -0-
Very truly yours,
¥ Yy T N
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Paul Lebowitz
Chairman, Planning & Zoning Commission

cc: Edward Gill, Town Engineer
Colin Kelly, Conservation Director
Luci Bango, Director of Health






